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Complaint No. 7228 of 2022

. GURUGRAM
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no. : 7228 0f 2022

First date of hearing: 24.03.2023

Date of decision 25.08.2023
1. Vyas Ahuja
2. Major B.S. Kadian (Retd.)
3. Niharika Kadian Ahuja
All are R/O: - Flat no. 143, Vlkas Kun}, Vlkas Puri,
New Delhi- 110018 CRhD Complainants

| V*er&us
Angel Infrastructure Pvt,Ltd,"
406, 6th Floor, Elegance Tower, 8, ]asola District
Centre, Jasola, New Delhi 110025 ; :
Respondent
CORAM:
Shri Sanjeev Kumar Arora | Member
APPEARANCE: N\ SN, ¥
Ms. Aasma Sachdeva ' Advocate for the complainants
Mr. Shivam Rajpal | Advocate for the respondent
ORDER

1. The present complamt dated 15.11.2022 ' has/ been filed by the
complamants/allot’cees under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation
and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the
Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short,
the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the act wherein it is inter alia
prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

responsibilities and functions under the provision of the act or the rules
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for sale executed inter se.

A. Unit and project related details

Complaint No. 7228 of 2022

if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

and regulations made there under or to the allottee as per the agreement

2. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by the

complainants, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay period,

S. |Heads j lnfnrmatlon
1. Name and location-of the | Florence Estate”, Village Fazilpur,
2. Project area " 14.47 acres
3 DTCP license no. and 170 of 2008 dated 22.09.2008 valid
validity status - upto 21.09.2020
4. | Name of the Lic-e'l%éé%i* J Central Govt Employees Welfare
- /~| Housing Organisation
5. RERA registered/ not Registered
registered and validity | Registered vide no. 287 of 2017
status dated 10.10.2017
Valid upto 31.12.2018
6. Unitno. 401, Tower - C on 4the floor
(Page no. 32 of the complaint)
7\ Unit admeasuring 1865 sq. ft.
(Page no. 32 of the complaint)
8. Date of Apartment buyer’s 08.08.2014
agreement (Page no. 20 of the complaint)
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9. Total consideration Rs. 1,19,06,498/-

(As stated by counsel for respondent
vide proceeding dated 25.08.2023)

10. | Total amount paid by the |Rs.1,13,34,389/-

lai
e s i (As stated by counsel for
complainants vide proceeding dated
25.08.2023)
11, | Possession clause 3.1

The seller proposes to handover the
pvssgasszon of the apartment to the
“\'purchaser within a period of 4 years
| with a grace period of 9 months from
| the date commencement of

| construction or execution of this
ag_reementbr-da’te of obtaining all
licenses or approvals for
éOmmeré-cémenf of construction
whichever is later subject to force

._Q} ;j:%' . .:I* | majeu}fe: 2
12 | Date of environment-.| dL 15.10.2013
clearance (Page 10 of reply)
13. |Due date of delivery of [ 08.05.2019 -
S (Calctlated from the date of
execution of agreement being later +
9 months of grace period)
14, |Agreement to sell 24.07.2017
(Page 56 of complaint)
Between original allottee and present
complainants
15, | NOC Certificate from 26.07.2017

respondent w.r.t.
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substitution of name of (Page 62 of complaint)
present complainants
16. | Occupation certificate Not obtained

17. | Offer of possession Not offered

18. | Delayin handing over of |4 years, 3 month, 17 days
possession till date of
orderi.e,25.08.2023

19. | Grace period utilization Grace period is allowed in the present
complaint.

B. Facts of the complaint

That at the outset, it lssubml,tted that the respondent has blatantly
violated the promises and rtepresent'atibi‘lls made to the complainants with
respect to the timely éiél_ivery and possession of.the flat with its illegal
conduct thereby also causing great deal of financial and emotional stress
to them. |

The respondent had also br’orﬁisied timely delivery of the said flat within a
period of 4 years froﬁm the date of commencement of construction or
execution of this agréém'ent or date of obtai'ning all licenses, permissions
or approvals for commenc;em_ent of construction, whichever is later
subjected to force majeure. In view of the promises and representation
made by the respondent, they purchased the flat, but the respondent has
till date not provided possession to them and instead arbitrarily raising
illegitimate demands while delaying possession.

They entered into an ‘Agreement to Sell’ dated 24.07.2017 with the

erstwhile owners for the flat for a total sale consideration of Rs.
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1,02,98,174/-. During the time of execution of ‘Agreement to Sell’, it was
communicated to them thatRs. 1,02,98,174 /- had already been paid by the
erstwhile owners to the respondent and subsequent demands raised by
the respondent shall be paid directly by them to the Respondent. And as
per the said understanding, the they have paid Rs. 1,02,00,000/- including
the earnest money of Rs. 12,50,000/- to erstwhile owners for the purchase
of said flat.

. After the execution of agreemeflt "fO' ééll- an application was sent to the
respondent by the erstwhile owners for change of rights to purchase the
Apartment in favor of the complémaints &nd inresponse to the same, a ‘No
Objection Certificate’ éfgr the substitution of their name was issued by the
respondent to the erstwhfgle owrif:ers. |

. Pursuant to the subsﬁtﬁtiéi;i of naine %}f the Complainants, as mentioned in
the foregoing para(s), an endorsement was made in favor of them in the
apartment buyer agreement ds;lted 0@.@3.-2’014, wherein the erstwhile
owners had assigned all 'their rights and liabilities under the said
agreement in favor of them, which\was also duly accepted by them and
pursuant to which ;'the complainants wéré made purchasers of the
aforesaid flat with retrospective effect.

. Meanwhile, the respondent raised a demand on the pretext of ‘Completion
of Internal finishing and flooring’, honoring which the Complainants
further made payment of Rs. 5,62,046/- to the Respondent in April’2018.

Itis pertinent to note that in the month of April'’2018 itself, while receiving
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the aforesaid payment from them, the respondent had again ensured them
that since the payment with respect to ‘Completion of Internal finishing
and flooring’ has already been received, the possession of the flat will
surely be delivered by 08.08.2018. The respondent further assured them
that the possession will not be delayed further as the same date has also
been registered with RERA - Gurugram.

. However, with the passage of time"- neither possession was delivered to

the them by the year end 2018 n any intimation was provided by the

respondent specifying the reasoll.ll;”folrwdelay Furthermore, in the year
2019, they became proactlve and §tarfe’d markmg visits to the
Respondent’s office, asklng for the status of possession. But all efforts of
the Complainant went in vain, since the Complamants were neither
properly entertained by the Respondent nor any proper explanation for
delay was provided to the Complamants That based upon the assurance
of the respondent, they namely 'Vyas Ahu}a and ‘Niharika Kadian Ahuja’,

even shifted their res:idepce_ ie a renteq accommodation at H-113, Spaze
Privy, Sector-72, Gurgaon ie. neérby the project of the respondent, with a
hope to be shifted to their new flat by the year end 2019. It is pertinent to
mention that excluding the cost of shifting and advance amount borne by
the complainants towards renting the said flat, they also paid Rs. 28,000 /-
rent per month and Rs. 5000/- maintenance per month from 01.06.2019

till January’2021.
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10. Thereafter, when no definitive explanation was being provided by the
respondent for the delayed possession, they being in a helpless state,
started enquiring and reaching other flat buyers of the same project,
wherein they learned that the respondent had arbitrarily revised the
‘date of completion of project submitted to HRERA, Gurgaon’ from
31.12.2018 to 31.10.2020 without informing them.

11. It is submitted that ‘net amount payable’ for the flat as reflected on the
Complainant’s ledger as mamtamgf:l Ey the RespondentisRs. 1,13,02,700
and as per the said ledger 1tsel? ;he ainount already received by the
Respondent is Rs. 1,13,34 326/ 1e Rs 31 626/ in addition to the ‘net
payable amount’.

12. They with their bohaﬁc’ie inte’i';e;s‘c have it;fygst-:-edftjleir life savings and
taken hefty loan of Rs. 50,00,000/- tRﬁpees‘ Flfty Lacs) from bank
towards the purchase of 'e{fqresaid flat based upon the rosy proposals,
representations, promis;e&:s’° d;éiﬁﬁersonal guarantees of the respondent for
investment in their flagship project. However, the respondent with
utmost cruelty and unprofessnonal attitude has blatantly violated the

promises and representations made to them thh respect to the timely

delivery and possession of the aforesaid flat.

C. Relief Sought

13. This Authority may direct the respondent as follows:
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1. Direct the respondent to complete the project in a time bound manner
and hand over the possession to the complainants of the flat with

immediate effect;

2. Direct the respondent to make payment towards delayed possession
charges at the prevailing rate of interest of 9.8% on the amount paid by
them complainantsi.e. Rs. 11,10,763.95/- for the delay in handing over
the possession of the said flat to them and direct the respondent to
make payment towards future and pendent lite delayed possession
charges on monthly basis to 't}x‘e{ﬁﬁme_;df"Rs. 92,563.66/- to them till the
date of handing over the p0§ses§§an0fthe said flat;

Reply by the respondent | § A |

. That initially one M/s. 'C_apitalfB'uilders was the absolute owner of the
land situated at Village Fazilpur’;]hérsa and District Gurgaon (Haryana)
comprising of total aa@éasuring approximately 115 Kanal 15 Marla i.e.
14.468 Acres [hereinéfter_referlred to as “the said project land”).

That Directorate of Town aﬁ_d:Countly 'Pllanning, Haryana, (hereinafter
referred to as “DTCP”) issued li’cénse bearing no. 170 of 2008 dated
22.09.2008 to M/s. Cgp'ital Builders for development of the said project.
That, the said M)s_. Capital Builders executed certain irrevocable
development rights agreement in favour of the respondent and granted,
conveyed and transferred all development, construction, marketing,
sales and other rights and entitlements to develop, construct, market and
sell groups housing project on the said project land. M /s. Capital Builders

also transferred the license to the respondent.
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. That, accordingly, it proposed to develop a group housing project namely

“Florence Estate” (hereinafter referred to as “the said project”) on the
said project land and get the site plan sanctioned from DTCP on
14.05.2013. The State Environment Impact Assessment Authority,
Haryana issued the environment clearance certificate to the respondent
on 15.10.2013.

That after conducting his own mdependent due diligence and being fully
satisfied with the particulars ofthe pI’Qj&Ct the complainants voluntarily
approached and applied to the respondlent and expressed his interest in
purchasing an apartment m the sald praject

After duly understandmg acknow]edgmg and agreelng to the contents of
the Agreement, the Apartment Buyer S Agre,ement Was executed between
the erstwhile owners. and the Respondent on 08.08.2014 and allotted
Plot no.401, Tower-C, "4th;i'FIgor,' Iad‘measuring 173.26 Sq. meters to the
erstwhile owners. The total basicgsa'le coﬁs-fderation of the said unit is Rs.
1,19,06,498/-. That,éithfe« Cgmplai;pants / erstwhile owners had made a
total payment of Rs. 1,15,34,_326/- to the respondent.

That in terms of the-clause 3.1 of the agreement, the respondent was
under an obligation to hand over the actual, vacant, physical possession
of the apartment to the complainants within a period of 4 years with a
grace period of 9 months from the date of commencement of

construction or execution of the agreement or date of obtaining all
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licenses, permissions or approvals for commencement of construction,
whichever is later i.e. on or before 17.03.2018 subject to force majeure.

That in terms of the clause 3.5 of the agreement, the complainants agreed
that, if the respondent failed to complete the construction of the
apartment within the stipulated period as mentioned in the agreement
due to force majeure circumstances or for other reasons as stated in the
agreement or some other mrcumstances beyond its control then he

agreed that the respondent would be entltled to reasonable extension of

v\° Rf r

time for completion of constructlon of the said project and the delivery

‘%
w‘-. é

of possession of the apartment to hlm N

It is further stated that somenme in the year 2013 one Mr. Ballu Ram
filed a writ petltlon (CWP No 17737 of 2013) before the Hon'ble High
Court of Punjab and l-faryana challengmg grant of license no. 170 of 2008
issued by DTCP. The Hon ble ngh Court vide order dated 16.08.2013
directed the parties to mamtam status-quo with regard to transfer and
construction in respect to the said project of the respondent herein. In
view of the aforesaid“o.;erers\;assea by the Hon’ble High Court of Punjab
and Haryana, the “'res'p'ondelnt fr’:li'!ed' to' continue with any kind of
construction at the project site. All the construction work at the project
site came to stand still for about 15 months. The Hon’ble High Court of

Punjab and Haryana vide order dated 17.11.2014 dismissed the said writ

petition.
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That it is further pertinent to bring to the notice of this authority that
certain disputes arose between M/s. Capital Builders and the respondent.
In an Appeal [EFA-15-2015 (0&M)] filed by M/s. Capital Builders against
the respondent before the Hon'ble High Court of Punjab and Haryana,
and vide order dated 10.09.2015, it restrained the respondent from
creating any third-party interest in respect unsold flats. The said order
was modified vide order dated 08 05 2019 and excluded 60 un-sold flats
from the ambit of the stay order

That the respondent in the proces; of completmg and developing the said
project and will dellver thé possesﬁen of the apartment to the
complainants within an abbrewated perlod of time. It is further stated
that the authority ha's_,_.gganted registration of the said project under Act
of 2016 and it has aisd.a:ppl\ied for é;(tension of validity of registration of
the project with the requigite- fees. The development of the project is in
an advance stage. :

That as per terms of clause 3.5 of the agreement if it failed to complete
the construction of the ;partment within the period as mentioned in the
agreement due to force m-a]eure cireumstances or for other reasons as
stated in the agreement or some other circumstances beyond its control,
then the respondent is entitled to reasonable extension of time for
completion of construction of the project and delivery of the possession

of the apartment to the complainants. Further, as per the said clause 3.5
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of the agreement, the complainants are not entitled to any interest or
refund of the amount paid to the respondent.

It is pertinent to state that the Complainants herein are not the Original
Allottee of the aforementioned Apartment. The Original Allottee /
erstwhile owners vide Agreement to Sale dated 24t July, 2017
transferred the aforementioned Apartment to the Complainants. It is
also relevant to state that the No objection certificate dated 26 July,
2017 was issued by the Respondeht to the Complainants for substitution
of name in the aforementmned Apartment That the Respondent vide
letter dated 04.08. 201,!7 conflrfned the sflbstitutmn of name.

That in view of the c1rcumstances beyond 1ts control, it was unable to
complete the constrsuctlon and dehver the possession of the apartment to
the complainants w1th1n the stlpulated period of time and there is no

failure on the part of the respondent and-as such the present complaint
B, |

is not maintainable. ~
That the present complaint along with the reliefs sought is not
maintainable before this authority as it does not have the jurisdiction to
award any relief p'ray‘eH foré As such, the present complaint is not
maintainable.

Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the
record. Their authenticity is not in dispute. Hence, the complaint can be

decided based on these undisputed documents.

E. Jurisdiction of the authority
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The authority observes that it has territorial as well as subject matter
jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint for the reasons given

below.
E.I Territorial jurisdiction

30. As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by
Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all

purpose with offices situated in Gur@gram In the present case, the project

in question is situated within the”pvlanmng area of Gurugram District.
Therefore, this authorlty has complete terntonal jurisdiction to deal with
the present complaint. ' | '

E.Il Subject matter ]urlsdlction

The Section 11 [49 (a) ofthe Act, 2016 prov1des that the promoter shall
be responsible to. the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section

11(4)(a) is reproduced as hereunder:

e F

Section 11(4)(a) . .

Be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and
functions under the; provisions of this Act or the rules and
regulations made thereunder or to the allottees as per the
agreement forsale, or'to the-association of allottees, as the
case may be, till the conveyance of all the apartments, plots
or buildings, as the case may be, to the allottees, or the
common areas to the association of allottees or the
competent authority, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the
obligations cast upon the promoter, the allottees and the
real estate agents under this Act and the rules and
regulations made thereunder.
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1. So, in view of the provisions of the act quoted above, the authority has

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance of
obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be
decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainants at a later
stage.

Findings on the objections raised by the respondent:

F.I Objection regarding force maieur'e circumstances

2. The respondent-promoter alleged thatrthere was no delay on its part and
the delay in completing the prolect and handmg over the possession of the
allotted unit was on account of fore‘:e ma}eure cu'cumstances such as stay on
construction by Hon’ble ngh Court of Pun]ab & Haryana challenging grant
of license no. 170 0f2008 issued by DTCP in wrlt petmon (CWP No. 17737
0f2013) and due to a dispti‘te arising between M/s. Capital Builders and the
respondent, in an appeal [EFA 15 2015 [O&M)] ﬁled by M/s. Capital
Builders against it before the Hoﬂl ble High Court of Punjab and Haryana
vide order dated 10. 09 2015 restr ining creaﬂon oﬁany third-party interest
in respect unsold flats modlﬁed v:de order dated 08.05.2019 and excluded
60 un-sold flats from the ambit of the stay order. But the authority is of view
that the pleas taken by the respondent are devoid of merits.

3. The respondent also took a plea that the construction of the said project
was stopped due to orders of Hon'ble High Court of Punjab & Haryana in
writ petition (CWP No. 17737 of 2013) challenging grant of license no. 170
of 2008 issued by DTCP and ban on creating third party rights vide order of

Hon’ble High Court of Punjab and Haryana in an appeal [EFA-15-2015
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(0&M)] filed by M/s. Capital Builders against the respondent. The
respondent pleaded that such period should not be considered vide
calculating the delay in completion of the subject unit. The authority is of
considered view that such ban on construction and transfer of unsold unit
would affect the construction activities at project site and the respondent
was not at fault in fulfilling his obligation. The respondent should approach
the competent/deciding authority fq_;' getting this time period be declared

as ‘zero time period’ for comﬁugfti delay in completing the project.

PNt
However, for the time being,the authority-is not considering this time

period as zero period and the respondent is liable for delay in handing over
possession as per provis:.i\?bans of the Act.

G. Findings regarding relief sought by the complainants.

G.1 Direct the respondent to make payment towards delayed
possession charges at the prevailing rate of interest 0f 9.8% on the amount
paid by them complainants i.e. Rs. 11,10,763.95/- for the delay in handing
over the possession of the said flat to them and direct the respondent to
make payment towards future and pendent lite delayed possession
charges on monthly basis to the tune of Rs. 92,563.66/- to them till the date
of handing over the possession of the said flat;

34. In the present compl“gin't the -COmi:)'laiﬁants- intends to continue with the

project and is seeking delay pc.;)ssession charges as provided under the

proviso to section 18(1) of the Act. Sec. 18(1) proviso reads as under:
Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation

If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give possession of an
apartment, plot or building, -

.......................

Provided that where an allottees does not intend to withdraw from the
project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every month of delay,
till the handing over of the possession, at such rate as may be prescribed
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3B. As per clause 3.1 of the apartment buyer’s agreement dated 08.08.2014,
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the possession of the subject unit was to be handed over by 08.05.2019.
Clause 3.1 of the buyer’s agreement provides for handover of possession

and is reproduced below:

“As per clause 3.1: Subject to Clause 10 herein or any other circumstances not
anticipated and beyond the reasonable control of the Seller and any
restraints/ restrictions from any courts/authorities and subject to the
Purchaser(s) having complied with all the terms and conditions of this
Agreement and not being in default under any of the provisions of this
Agreement and having compiled. with - all provisions, formalities,
documentation, etc. as prescribed by the Seller, whether under this Agreement
or otherwise, from time to time, ﬁﬁé‘%ﬁéﬂé}*ﬁ}‘oposes to offer to hand over the
possession of the Apartment to theﬁyr_"qﬁaswéfsﬁ within a period of 4 (four)
years (with a grace period of 9 (nine) months from the date of commencement
of construction or execution of this Agreement or date of obtaining all
licenses, permissions .or approvals for commencement of construction,
whichever is later, subject to Force Majeure The Purchasers) agrees and
understands that the Seller shall be entitled.to a grace period of 9 (nine)
months after the expiry of 4 Uour)‘ years for offer to hand over the possession
of the Apartment to the Purchaser. Any application for the occupation
certificate in respect of the: Prgjec&: shall be filed in'the.due course. The Seller
shall give Notice of Offer.of Possession in writing to the Purchasers) with
regard to the handing over of possession, where after, within th irty (30) days,
the purchaser (s) shall clear his outstanding dues and complete documentary
formalities and take physical possession of the Apartment..”

p. As per said clause, the due date of handing over of possession is to be
calculated from the da%‘e of commencement of construction or execution of
this agreement[08.08§201f4) ordate of obtaining all licenses, permissions
or approvals for commencement of construction (EC- 15.10.2013),
whichever is later. The due date for handing over of possession is calculated
from date of execution of this agreementi.e. 08.08.2014, being later. As such
due date of handing over of possession comes out to be 08.08.2018 without

considering admissibility of grace period.
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37. The flat buyer’s agreement is a pivotal legal document which should
ensure that the rights and liabilities of both builders/promoters and
buyers/allottees are protected candidly. The apartment buyer’s agreement
lays down the terms that govern the sale of various kinds of properties like
residentials, commercials etc. between the buyer and builder. It is in the
interest of both the parties to have a well-drafted flat buyer’s agreement
which would thereby protect the rlghts ef both the builder and buyer in the
unfortunate event of a dispute that fnay arlse It should be drafted in the
simple and unambiguous language whlch may be understood by a common
man with an ordinary educati“onal backgreund It should contain a
provision about the stlpulated tlme of delivery of possession of the
apartment, plot or b_._ui:idi_ng, as the case may be and the right of the
buyer/allottees in cas‘evbf‘ delay in possession of the unit. In pre-RERA
period it was a general. practlce among the promoters/developers to
invariably draft the terms of the apartment buyer's agreement in a manner
that benefited only them It had arbitrary, u mlatef'al and unclear clauses
that either blatantly falvouredy theiz promoters/developers or gave them the
benefit of doubt because of the total 'absence.of clarity over the matter.

38. At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the preset possession clause of
the agreement wherein the possession has been subjected to all kinds of
terms and conditions of this agreement, and the complainants not being in
default under any provisions of this agreement and compliance with all

provisions, formalities and documentation as prescribed by the promoter.
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The draftmg of this clause and incorporation of such conditions is not only
vague and uncertain but so heavily loaded in favour of the promoter and
against the allottees that even a single default by him in fulfilling formalities
and documentations etc. as prescribed by the promoter may make the
possession clause irrelevant for the purpose of allottees and the
commitment time period for handing over possession loses its meaning.
The incorporation of such clause 1n the buyer s agreement by the promoter

is just to evade the liability towar&s tlrﬁefly delivery of subject unit and to

deprive the allottees of the rlght accrumg after delay in possession. This is

just to comment as to how the bullder has mlsused his dominant position

» ﬁo

and drafted such mlschlevous clause in the agreement and the allottees is
left with no option but te sign on the dotted hnes

29. Admissibility of grace period: As per clause 3.1 of buyer’s agreement
dated 08.08.2014, the respendemt-prumoter has proposed to handover the
possession the said unit withina penod of 4 years with a grace period of 9
months from the date of commencement of construction or execution of
this agreement or date of obtamlng all llcenses, permissions or approvals
for commencement of constructlon, whichever is later subject to force
majeure circumstances. The said possession clause incorporates
unqualified reason for grace period/extended period of 9 months.
Accordingly, the authority literally interpreting the same and allows this

grace period of 9 months to the promoter at this stage. Therefore, grace
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period of nine months as per clause 3.1 of buyer’s agreement is allowed and

SN

included while calculating the due date of handing over of possession.
40! Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of
interest: The complainants are seeking delay possession charges however,
proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottees does not intend to
withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for
every month of delay, till the handing over of possession, at such rate as
may be prescribed and it has beenpres;:r;bed under rule 15 of the rules.
Rule 15 has been reproduced as*uhd:éi‘:_ ,
Rule 15. Prescriqul rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12,
section 18 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section
(1) For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; and sub-
sections (4) and (7] of section 19, the “interest at the rate
prescribed” shall be the State Bank of India highest marginal
cost of lending rate +2%.:

Provided that in.case the State Bank of India marginal cost of
lending rate (MCLR) Is not in-use, it shall be replaced by such

benchmark lending rates which the State Bank of India may fix
from time to time for lending to the general public.
11. The legislature in its ‘wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the

provision of rule 15 O&i': ti‘ie rul"“’e;s, has d‘e‘termined the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate of infere'st so determined by the legislature, is reasonable
and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will ensure uniform
practice in all the cases.

42. Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India ie,

https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as on
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Hate ie., 25.08.2023 is @ 8.75 %. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of

Complaint No. 7228 of 2022 J

interest will be marginal cost of lending rate +2% i.e., 10.75 %.

43| The definition of term “nterest’ as defined under section 2(za) of the Act
provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottees by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottees, in case of default. The relevant

section is reproduced below:

the allottees, as the case may G
Explanation. —For the purpose of this-clause—

(i) the rate of interest chargeable from the allottees by the promoter, in
case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the promoter
shall be liableto;pay:the allottees, in case-of default.

(i)  the interest pqga“b_[“e by the promoter to the allottees shall be from the
date the promoter received the amount or any;part thereof till the date
the amount or-part thereof and interest thereon is refunded, and the
interest payable by the allottees to the promoter shall be from the date
the allottees defaults in payment to the promoter till the date it is paid;”

“(za) "interest" means the rates of interest payable by the promoter or
RS S R

44. Therefore, interest on ﬁthe delay paymeg}ts fromthe complainants shall be
charged at the prescribed fateﬁ..i.l,e:., 10.75% by the respondent/promoter
which is the same as is Peiing granted to the C,ﬂimmai'nants in case of delayed
possession charges. o | ' d
45. On consideration of the documénts available on record and submissions
made regarding contravention of provisions of the Act, the authority is
satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of the section 11(4)(a) of
the Act by not handing over possession by the due date as per the

agreement. By virtue of clause 3.1 of the buyer’s agreement executed

between the parties, the possession of the subject apartment was to be
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delivered within a period of 4 years with a grace period of 9 months from

the date of commencement of construction or execution of this Agreement
or date of obtaining all licenses, permissions or approvals for
commencement of construction, whichever is later. As per documents
available on record the dates of environment clearances, commencement of
construction and date of executing agreement between the parties are
15.10.2013, the date of commencement of construction has not been
provided by respondent in the replyfand;.‘[g? 06.2013 respectively. The due

£ W

date of handing over of possessmn 1s calculated from date of execution of

agreement i.e. 08.08.20 14 bemg 1ater As such the due date of handing over
of possession mcludmg grace perlod of 9 months comes out to be
08.05.2019. No occupatlor;_ certlﬁcate of the pm}ect has been obtained by

the respondent. ?-1 ﬁx :

6. Accordingly, it is the fa‘iLure of the ogrqmﬂt;ér- to_ﬁﬁilfil its obligations and
responsibilities as per the apartment_'buyér's agreement to hand over the
possession within the supulated period. Accfording‘ly the non-compliance
of the mandate contamed in sectlon 11[4][a) read with proviso to section
18(1) of the Act on the part of the respondent is established. As such, the
allottees shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every month of delay
from due date of possession i.e. 08.05.2 019 till offer of possession plus two
months or handing over of possession, whichever is earlier, at the
prescribed rate i.e., 10.75 % p.a. as per proviso to section 18(1) of the Act

read with rule 15 of the rules.
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47. |In the present case the said unit was endorsed in the favour of the

(@]

pmplainants in the year July 2017 i.e., before the due date of handing over

Q

f possession of the unit. As decided in complainant no. 4031 of 2019

=

tled as Varun Gupta Vs. Emaar MGF Land Limited, the authority is of the

(@)

pnsidered view that in cases where the subsequent allottee had stepped

[,

nto the shoes of original allottee before the due date of handing over

possession, the delayed possession charges shall be granted w.e.f. due date

(1]

f handing over possession.

H. Directions of the authority:

48.

Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following

directions under sectip_l;l;B? of the Act to ensure Qom_pliance of obligation

(@)

ast upon the promoteras per the functlon entrusted to the authority under

wn

ection 34(f) of the act 01"2016

i The respondent is dlrecf_ed to pay delay possession charges at the
prescribed rate of interest i.e., 10.75% p.a. for every month of delay
on the amount p@ld’b}r the co&lplamants to the respondent from the
due date of possession i.e..08.05.2019 till offer of possession plus two
months, after obtaining dccu}éjation certificate or handing over of
possession, whichever is earlier as per proviso to section 18(1) of the

Act read with rule 15 of the rules.

ii The respondent is directed to pay arrears of interest accrued within

90 days from the date of order of this order as per rule 16(2) of the

rules and thereafter monthly payment of interest to be paid till date
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of handing over of possession shall be paid on or before the 10™ of
each succeeding month.

The respondent shall not charge anything from the complainants
which is not the part of the flat buyer’s agreement.

The rate of interest chargeable from the allottees by the promoter, in
case of default shall be at the prescribed rate i.e, 10.75% by the
respondent/promoter which is the same rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay -the allottees in case of default i.e., the
delayed possession charges as lpa‘?‘ ser:tlon 2(za) of the Act.

The respondent is directed. to issue a fresh statement of account after
adjusting delay poss.es_smnﬁch-grges within 15 days from date of this
order. T\ /G |

The complainarlg.;t;s;iré directed to pay outétgnajng dues, if any, after
adjustment of izitqrest for the delayed period-and thereafter payment
of such dues, if a"n?, the I‘espzondents shall handover the possession of
the allotted unit cdrrgplei“f‘ezin all aSpég@saS* perspecifications of buyer’s
agreement after ob\sfaining Holccupati'dﬁ certificate from competent

authority.

Complaint stands disposed of.

File be consigned to registry.

(Sanj umar Arora)

Member

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated: 25.08.2023
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